updated on July 1, 2018.  Employee contribution rates in effect for the year are as follows:

2020 2019

General members %9.00 %9.00
Designated members %12.50 %12.50

Contributions to the plan during the year were as follows:

Benefit expense $ 1,752 $ 1,542

As per the most recently audited consolidated financial statements dated December 31, 2019, the
plan surplus (in thousands) is $658,468,000.

15

Village of Calder
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2020

10. Comparative Figures

Certain balances for comparative purposes have been reclassified to conform with the current
year's presentation.

The comparative consolidated financial statements have been restated to account for an error in
utility deposits and to recognize 2019 accounts payable in the Calder Recreation Board.  As a
result, the comparative statement of financial position for the year ending December 31, 2019 has
been restated as follows:

Balance of accumulated surplus, beginning of year, as previously stated 320,370
Adjustment to beginning balance 9,200

Balance of accumulated surplus, beginning of year, as restated $ 329,570

As Previously
Line Item As Restated Stated Difference

Expenses
Recreation and cultural services 45,875 39,635 6,240

Adjustment to surplus (deficit) of revenue
over expenses ( )6,240

Balance of accumulated surplus, end of year
as previously stated 344,303

Effect of adjustment to beginning balance 9,200

Balance of accumulated surplus, end of year,
as restated $ 347,263

The comparative statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 has been restated as
follows:

As Previously
Line Item As Restated Stated Difference

Other accounts receivable $ 12,684 $ 11,998 $ 686
Accounts payable 15,128 8,202 6,926

11. Related Parties

The consolidated financial statements include transactions with related parties.  The municipality is
related to Calder Recreation Board under the common control of the council.

Transactions with these related parties are in the normal course of operations and are settled on
normal trade terms.

12. Impact of COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization categorized COVID-19 as a pandemic.  The
potential economic effects within the municipality's environment and in the global markets, possible
disruption in supply chains and measures being introduced at various levels of government to